

OCTOBER TERM 2017

No. 17-7769

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RONALD GRAY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari or Mandamus to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI OR MANDAMUS**

-- CAPITAL CASE --

JONATHAN JEFFRESS
KaiserDillon PLLC
1401 K Street, NW #600
Washington, DC 20005
jjeffress@kaiserdillon.com
(202) 640-4430

TIMOTHY KANE*
SHAWN NOLAN
Federal Community Defender for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Timothy_Kane@fd.org
Shawn_Nolan@fd.org
(215) 928-0520

*Counsel of Record & Member of the
Bar of the United States Supreme Court

Dated: May 31, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT1

I. The Government’s Arguments Favoring Article III Court Review of Military Prisoners’ Post-Finality Claims Are Unpersuasive and, in Any Event, Underscore the Need for Merits Review.....2

II. The Government’s Arguments That CAAF Has Discretionary Jurisdiction over Capital Cases Lack Merit.....10

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bailey v. Van Cleve, 488 F.2d 137 (5th Cir. 1973).....4

Baranski v. United States, 880 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2018).....6

Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008)4

Carlisle v. United States, 517 U.S. 416 (1996).....6

Chaidez v. United States, 568 U.S. 342 (2013)6

Chapman v. United States, 75 M.J. 598 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. 2016).....6

Clark v. Stinson, 214 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2000).....5

Clarke v. United States, 703 F.3d 1098 (7th Cir. 2013)6

Darr v. Burford, 339 U.S. 200 (1950)5

Duncan v. Walker, 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....5

Eakes v. Sexton, 592 F. App'x 422 (6th Cir. 2014)4

Ex parte Hawk, 321 U.S. 114 (1944).....3, 5

Felker v. Turpin, 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....5

Gray v. Belcher, 70 M.J. 646 (Army Ct. Crim. App. 2012)6

Gusik v. Schilder, 340 U.S. 128 (1950)4, 8

Hamilton v. Alabama, 368 U.S. 52 (1961)4

Loving v. United States, 62 M.J. 235 (CAAF 2005).....6, 7, 13

LRM v. Kastenberg, 72 M.J. 364 (CAAF 2013).....13

Matus-Leva v. United States, 287 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2002)6

Mendoza v. United States, 690 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2012).....6

Noyd v. Bond, 395 U.S. 683 (1969)8

<i>Ramirez v. Yates</i> , 571 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	4, 8
<i>Sweet v. Howard</i> , 155 F.2d 715 (7th Cir. 1946).....	4
<i>United States v. Caprio</i> , 12 M.J. 30 (C.M.A. 1981).....	10
<i>United States v. Curtin</i> , 44 M.J. 439 (CAAF 1996).....	13
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009).....	9, 12
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 181 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>United States v. Hatten</i> , 167 F.3d 884 (5th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>United States v. Kovacs</i> , 744 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>United States v. Lopez de Victoria</i> , 66 M.J. 67 (CAAF 2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Redding</i> , 11 M.J. 100 (C.M.A. 1981).....	13
<i>United States v. Sandles</i> , 469 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>United States v. Swaby</i> , 855 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 282 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 858 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Woods v. Nierstheimer</i> , 328 U.S. 211 (1946).....	4

Federal Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 866.....	12
10 U.S.C. § 867.....	passim
10 U.S.C. § 867a.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1259.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	2

28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	2, 6

Other Authorities

Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces Rule 4	9, 12, 13
Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces Rule 18	9
Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces Rule 27	9
Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces Rule 28	9
Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> (7th ed. 2016)	5
Curtis R. Reitz, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus: Postconviction Remedy for State Prisoners</i> , 108 U. Pa. L. Rev. 461 (1960)	3
